

File: 0125.20.01

The Honourable David Eby Premier of British Columbia PO Box 9041 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9E1

January 29, 2024

The Honourable Ma Minister of Emergency Management and Climate Readiness PO Box 9020 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, British Columbia V8W 9E2 Via email: <u>emcr.minister@gov.bc.ca</u>

## RE: Cariboo Regional District's Letter to the Ministry of Emergency Management and Climate Readiness

Dear Premier Eby and Minister Ma,

Via email: premier@gov.bc.ca

At the January 11, 2024, Peace River Regional District Board Meeting, the Regional Board discussed the letter sent by the Cariboo Regional District to the Ministry of Emergency Management and Climate Readiness regarding amendments to the *Emergency and Disaster Management Act*. After discussion, the Regional Board subsequently passed the following resolution:

## MOVED, SECONDED and CARRIED

"That the Regional Board send a letter to Premier Eby and Minister Ma and all 27 Regional Districts in support of the Cariboo Regional District's request to form a Regional District Advisory Working Group to assist in the development and implementation of regulations regarding the Emergency and Disaster Management Act."

Sincerely,

Brad Sperling

Brad Sperling Chair

c: Mr. Mike Bernier, South Peace MLA, <u>Mike.Bernier.MLA@leg.bc.ca</u> Mr. Dan Davies, North Peace MLA, <u>Dan.Davies.MLA@leg.bc.ca</u> Mr. Bob Zimmer, MP, <u>Bob.Zimmer@parl.gc.ca</u> All Regional Districts in BC

REPLY TO: prrd.dc@prrd.bc.ca

diverse. vast. abundant.

Box 810, 1981 Alaska Ave, Dawson Creek, BC V1G 4H8 (250) 784-3200 (800) 670-7773 Fax: (250) 784-3201 prrd dc@prrd bc ca

9505 100 St, Fort St. John, BC V1J 4N4 (250) 785-8084 Fax: (250) 785-1125 prrd fsi@prrd bc.ca